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The Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) held a 30-day public comment period from July 21 
through August 19, 2011 for the proposed Agreed Order that would require the completion of a 
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) at the Holcim Inc. Site (Site).  The Site is owned by 
Holcim (US) Inc. and the City of Spokane Valley.  The purpose of the Remedial Investigation is to conduct 
additional soil and groundwater investigations to determine the extent of contamination at the Site.  
Remedial action technologies will be identified and evaluated in the Feasibility Study.   

The purpose of this Responsiveness Summary is to document Ecology’s responses to comments 
submitted to Ecology during the public comment period. 

Based on the one comment letter received, no changes will be required to the draft Agreed Order, 
including its exhibits.  Ecology would like to thank all those who provided comments.   

The Responsiveness Summary is organized as follows: 

• Responses to comments. 

• Comment letter from Mr. Bart Mihailovich and Mr. Mike Petersen. 

• Attachments to comment letter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Responses to comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

According to WAC 173-340-200, the definition of a site (aka facility) includes “any site or area where a 
hazardous substance….has been deposited, stored, disposed of, or placed, or otherwise come to be 
located.”  In addition, in Exhibit B, Scope of Work, Task II, Remedial Investigation, Part A, Site 
Characterization, the PLPs are directed to “Collect analytical data on groundwater and soils 
contamination in the vicinity of the Site.  Considering information on historical operations and 
hydrogeology, the data must be sufficient to delineate the depth, areal extent, velocity and direction of 
contaminant movement, type, and concentration of contaminants.”  Ecology believes that this language 
will ensure a complete delineation of contamination related to the Holcim Inc. Site.  Ecology 
understands that Exhibit A depicts CKD Fill only on property owned by the City of Spokane Valley and 
Holcim (US) Inc.  Exhibit A represents current knowledge of the site.  The Remedial Investigation will, as 
explained in the aforementioned text, determine the full extent of contamination at the Site, which will 
likely include some investigation of adjacent properties.    

 

Response to Comment 2: 

See response to Comment 1. 

 

Response to Comment 3: 

Ecology will not definitively assume that CKD from the Holcim (US) Inc. operation was deposited on any 
property without clear and defensible evidence.  The Remedial Investigation will determine the extent 
of contamination at the Site related to historical operations at the Holcim (US) Inc. property. 

 

Response to Comment 4: 

See Response to Comment 1. 



 

 
 
 
August 19, 2011 
 
Jeremy Schmidt, P.E.  
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Washington Department of Ecology 
4601 N. Monroe 
Spokane, Washington 99205-1295 
 
SENT VIA EMAIL (jeremey.schmidt@ecy.wa.gov) 
 
 RE: Comments on RI/FS for Holcium 
 
Dear Mr. Schmidt: 
 
These comments are submitted on behalf of the Spokane Riverkeeper and The Lands 
Council on the proposed Agreed Order between the Washington State Department of 
Ecology and Holcim (US) / the City of Spokane Valley of a Remedial Investigation and 
Feasibility Study (RI/FS) at the site known as Holcim, Inc. 
 
The Spokane Riverkeeper is a member organization affiliated with the Center for Justice, 
a cadre of advocates and attorneys engaged and inspired by the belief that justice truly is 
for all.  The Spokane Riverkeeper is dedicated to restoring and protecting the health of 
the Spokane River and its tributaries.  We represent users of the Spokane River who raft, 
kayak, canoe, swim, and fish the river, including areas near the area of Holcim Inc. 
 
The Lands Council has 1500 members and is based in Spokane, Washington.  One of our 
primary goals is protecting and restoring the Spokane River and the shorelines adjacent to 
the river 
 
In 2009, Ecology conducted an assessment of the Holcim Inc. site and ranked it a 1, 
which is the worst ranking a site can have due to the greatest threat to human health and 
the environment.  According to Ecology’s Toxics Cleanup Program, the site’s close 
proximity to the river and aquifer contributed to the high site ranking. Due to this 
recognition, we encourage Ecology to expand the scope of the RI/FS to ensure that the 
best knowledge and understanding of the scope of the contamination is known so the 
most effective clean-up efforts can be executed. 
 
The current proposed sites for RI/FS include the 10-acre lot where the old cement 
manufacturing plant sat and a 1-acre area located north of that.  Because of wind 
distribution and eroding soils in the area, we specifically request that Ecology expand the 
scope of the RI/FS to include areas downwind and downstream from the proposed sites, 
as well as the large Coyote Rock development area to the west.   
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During the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit period for Coyote Rock, the 
Principle Biologist from Biology Soil & Water, Inc. noted in a letter (attached, page 3)  
that huge quantities of concrete and asphalt waste materials were dumped on the site that 
is now Coyote Rock.  There was never a formal investigation and/or cleanup plan for this 
site.  Due to the proximity to the cement manufacturing site and the proposal to utilize 
this area for residential purposes, we urge Ecology to expand the scope of this proposal to 
include that adjacent property.  
 
The toxics of concern for this area are a result of cement kiln dust (CKD) that was 
generated and deposited on site.  Because of the relative ease at which CKD was 
deposited to the adjacent 1-acre property that is included in this proposed Study, it’s safe 
to assume that CKD was deposited to other adjacent properties.  Given that Ecology is 
willing to look more closely at this area, it would be in the best interest of the 
environment and the health and safety of those who live and play in this area for Ecology 
to expand the scope of the RI/FS to include all areas within a certain wind distribution 
radius.  This includes a full study of effects on ground and surface water.   
 
While we appreciate the efforts to further investigate and eventually clean up this area, 
the Spokane Riverkeeper and The Lands Council believe that the proposed scope of the 
RI/FS is not sufficient.  Accordingly, we recommend that the proposal be reconsidered to 
include adjacent properties that were likely impacted by the cement manufacturing plant 
and the deposition of cement kiln dust. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Bart Mihailovich 
Spokane Riverkeeper 
 

 
 
Mike Petersen 
The Lands Council 
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